(2) All Parking Authority bonds are guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the City but will be repaid from parking revenues. (See “Parking Authority”

herein).
(3) Includes $9,822,744 of general obligation bonds and $27,187,097 of State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund (“CWF”) Program Project Loan

Obligations and a $21,376,781 CWF Interim Funding Obligation.  (See “Water Pollution Control Authority” and “Clean Water Fund” herein).
(4) The Second Taxing District currently has $600,000 in bonds outstanding which qualify as overlapping indebtedness of the City.  Additionally, on April

30, 2009 the Second Taxing District issued a PLO through the State of Connecticut’s Drinking Water Loan program in the amount of $24,715,165, of
which $23,055,996 is currently outstanding. Any loans undertaken will be supported by the full faith and credit of the Second Taxing District and not
the City.  (See “Overlapping and Underlying Indebtedness” and “Tax Districts” herein).

(5) Includes outstanding State of Connecticut school building grants receivable on the eligible principal portion of outstanding school bonds.  (See “School
Projects” herein).

32

Calculation of Net Direct Debt
As of August 4, 2010 (Pro Forma)

Indebtedness (1)
Bonded Debt

The Bonds – This Issue $  19,420,000
General Purpose (2) 66,125,119
Schools 112,868,646
Urban Renewal 11,239,177
Parking Authority (3) 10,035,716
Water Pollution Control Authority (4)   37,009,841

Total Bonded Indebtedness 256,698,499
Short Term Debt

Water Pollution Control Authority CWF IFO   21,376,781
Total Direct Debt 278,075,280
Exclusions (School Construction Grants) (5)   (   92,278)
Net Direct Debt 277,983,002
Overlapping Debt (6)   23,655,996
Net Direct and Overlapping Debt $301,638,998

(1) Does not include authorized but unissued debt of $42,664,549.
(2) Includes $852,071 Maritime Center Authority bonds guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the City.  (See “Maritime Center Authority” herein)
(3) All Parking Authority bonds are guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the City but will be repaid from parking revenues. (See “Parking Authority”

herein).
(4) Includes $9,822,744 of general obligation bonds and $27,187,097 of State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund (“CWF”) Program Project Loan

Obligations.  (See “Water Pollution Control Authority” and “Clean Water Fund” herein).
(5) Includes outstanding State of Connecticut school building grants receivable on the eligible principal portion of outstanding school bonds.  (See “School

Projects” herein).
(6) The Second Taxing District currently has $600,000 in bonds outstanding which qualify as overlapping indebtedness of the City.  Additionally, on April

30, 2009 the Second Taxing District issued a PLO through the State of Connecticut’s Drinking Water Loan program in the amount of $24,715,165, of
which $23,055,996 is currently outstanding. Any loans undertaken will be supported by the full faith and credit of the Second Taxing District and not
the City.  (See “Overlapping and Underlying Indebtedness” and “Tax Districts” herein).

Current Debt Ratios
As of August 4, 2010 (Pro Forma)

Total Direct Debt  $278,075,280
Net Direct Debt   $277,983,002
Net Direct and Overlapping Debt  $301,638,998

Population (1)  83,456
Net Taxable Grand List (10/1/09)  $12,646,134,104
Estimated Full Value  $18,065,905,863
Equalized Net Taxable Grand List (2008) (2)  $18,035,743,033
Per Capita Income (1999) (3)  38,783

   Net Direct and
 Total Direct Debt Net Direct Debt Overlapping Debt
Per Capita $3,332.00 $3,331.00 $3,614.00
To Net Taxable Grand List 2.20% 2.20% 2.39%
To Estimated Full Value 1.54% 1.54% 1.67%
To Equalized Net Taxable Grand List 1.54% 1.54% 1.67%
Per Capita to Per Capita Income 8.59% 8.59% 9.32%

(1) State of Connecticut, Department of Public Health estimate.
(2) Office of Policy and Management, State of Connecticut
(3) U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Census, Census 2000.

33

Historical Debt Statement

 2009-10 (1) 2008-09 2007-08 2006-07 2005–06

Population (2)  83,185 83,185 83,456 83,564 83,636
Net taxable grand list  $12,639,374,669 $10,673,889,000 $10,527,527,000 $9,468,305,000 $8,268,992,000
Estimated full value  $18,056,249,527 $15,248,412,857 $15,039,324,286 $13,526,150,000 $11,812,845,714
Equalized net taxable grand list (3) $18,035,743,033 $20,990,084,209 $20,898,752,371 $18,873,044,733 $15,734,794,000
Per capita income (4) $31,781 $ 31,781 $31,781 $31,781 $31,781

Short-term debt  $   21,376,781 $   - $   - $   - $   -
Long-term debt   252,398,359   257,410,475   237,743,423   236,743,268   218,567,149
Total Direct debt  $273,775,140 $257,410,475 $237,743,423 $236,743,268 $218,567,149
Net Direct debt $273,682,862 $257,266,948 $237,513,351 $236,066,324 $217,390,745
Net Direct and Overlapping debt $297,338,858 $282,882,113 $238,943,423 $238,243,268 $219,190,745

(1) Unaudited estimate.

(2) State of Connecticut, Department of Public Health estimates.

(3) Office off Policy and Management, State of Connecticut

(4) U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Census, Census 2000.

Historical Debt Ratios

 2009-10 (1) 2008–09 2007–08 2006–07 2005–06
Total Direct debt:
Per capita $3,291.00 $3,094.00 $2,849.00 $2,833.00 $2,613.00
To net taxable grand list   2.17%   2.41%   2.26%   2.50%   2.64%
To estimated full value   2.56%   2.45%   2.51%   1.75%   1.85%
To equalized net taxable grand list   1.52%   1.23%   1.14%   1.25%   1.39%
Debt per capita to per capita income   10.36%   9.74%   8.96%   8.91%   8.22%

Net direct debt:
Per capita $3,290.00 $3,094.00 $2,846.00 $2,825.00 $2,599.00
To net taxable grand list   2.17%   2.41%   2.26%   2.49%   2.63%
To estimated full value   2.56%   2.45%   2.51%   1.75%   1.84%
To equalized net taxable grand list   1.52%   1.23%   1.14%   1.25%   1.38%
Debt per capita to per capita income   10.35%   9.74%   8.95%   8.89%   8.18%

Net direct and overlapping debt:
Per capita $3,574.00 $3,402.00 $2,863.00 $2,851.00 $2,621.00
To net taxable grand list   2.35%   2.65%   2.27%   2.52%   2.65%
To estimated full value   2.79%   2.69%   2.52%   1.76%   1.86%
To equalized net taxable grand list   1.65%   1.35%   1.14%   1.26%   1.39%
Debt per capita to per capita income   11.25%   10.71%   9.01%   8.97%   8.25%

(1) Unaudited estimate.

Clean Water Fund Program

The City has financed the renovations to its Sewer Treatment Plant through the State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund
Program (General Statutes Section 22a-475 et seq., as amended) which provides financial assistance through a combination
of grants and loans bearing interest at a rate of 2% per annum.  All participating municipalities receive a grant of 20% and a
loan of 80% of total eligible costs, with the exception of combined sewer overflow correction projects which are financed
with a 50% grant and a 50% loan and de-nitrification projects which are financed with a 30% grant and a 70% loan.  Loans to

[…]

1996.  Under the old program, a municipality issues bonds for the entire amount of the school construction project and the
State of Connecticut reimburses the municipality for principal and interest costs for eligible school construction expenses
over the life of outstanding school bonds and the subsequent bond issues necessary to completely fund the project.

Capital Improvement Program

The City annually approves a Five Year Capital Improvement Plan (the “Plan”).  The Plan for the five year period beginning
fiscal year 2010-11 includes total spending of approximately $157,297,731,000 for redevelopment, public works, public
safety, education, recreation and other City improvement projects.  Funding is proposed from a variety of sources including
state and federal grants, user fees and up to $137,798,000 of bonded debt.  A copy of the Plan is available from the Director
of Finance.

38

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity
As of August 4, 2010 (Pro Forma)

Existing Debt (1, 2)
Maritime Maritime

Center Center The Issue Total
City Principal City Interest Total Principal Principal

Fiscal Year Principal Payments Interest Payments Debt Service Payments All Issues
2010-11 (3) $  19,995,484 $304,328 $  9,052,523 $1,380,672 $  30,733,007 $   - $  20,299,812
2011-12 19,207,615 283,552 8,554,260 1,401,448 29,446,875 - 19,491,167
2012-13 19,890,899 264,191 7,887,737 1,420,809 29,463,636 - 20,155,090
2013-14 21,140,362 - 7,240,688 - 28,381,050 1,075,000 22,215,362
2014-15 19,776,023 - 6,549,934 - 26,325,957 1,075,000 20,851,023
2015-16 18,579,959 - 5,865,175 - 24,445,134 1,075,000 19,654,959
2016-17 16,831,355 - 5,155,391 - 21,986,746 1,075,000 17,906,355
2017-18 15,229,917 - 4,503,349 - 19,733,266 1,075,000 16,304,917
2018-19 15,380,523 - 3,908,069 - 19,288,592 1,075,000 16,455,523
2019-20 12,541,610 - 3,366,596 - 15,908,206 1,075,000 13,616,610
2020-21 10,937,870 - 2,889,481 - 13,827,351 1,075,000 12,012,870
2021-22 10,504,671 - 2,427,309 - 12,931,980 1,075,000 11,579,671
2022-23 10,515,000 - 1,985,261 - 12,500,261 1,075,000 11,590,000
2023-24 10,550,000 - 1,543,399 - 12,093,399 1,075,000 11,625,000
2024-25 8,700,000 - 1,121,455 - 9,821,455 1,075,000 9,775,000
2025-26 7,190,000 - 793,753 - 7,983,753 1,075,000 8,265,000
2026-27 6,250,000 - 512,063 - 6,762,063 1,075,000 7,325,000
2027-28 4,375,000 - 268,594 - 4,643,594 1,075,000 5,450,000
2028-29 2,925,000 - 108,094 - 3,033,094 1,075,000 4,000,000
2029-30 1,025,000 - 21,781 - 1,046,781 1,075,000 2,100,000
2030-31   -   -   -   -   -   1,145,000   1,145,000

Total $251,546,288 $852,071 $73,754,912 $4,202,929 $330,356,200 $19,420,000 $271,818,359

(1) Includes Maritime Center debt.  Beginning in fiscal year 1990-91 the City included in its budget the debt service payments for the Maritime Center

debt.  Prior to fiscal year 1990-91 such debt was not included in the City's budget, but guaranteed by full faith and credit of the City.  Because revenue

projections for the Center did not materialize as projected, the City deemed it prudent to include the guaranteed debt payments within its budget until

the Center generates adequate revenues to cover operations and debt service.  The Maritime Center debt payments are still included in the City's

[…]

(4) Includes principal payments of $13,601,016 made as of August 4, 2010.

Source:  City of Norwalk

40

Urban Renewal Urban Renewal
Principal Interest Total
Payments Payments Debt Service

$   453,473 $  477,354 $  25,126,902
609,503 422,592 24,186,307
740,399 399,359 24,156,738
846,204 373,530 23,053,696
800,305 345,239 21,115,250
615,678 319,541 19,474,569
539,588 296,854 17,311,888
487,521 277,578 15,224,220
489,379 259,723 14,820,800
707,100 237,777 13,505,063
649,550 204,805 12,115,486
645,950 179,314 11,491,698
645,350 153,906 11,106,703
609,000 128,964 10,646,873
571,400 104,791 8,538,149
524,000 83,351 6,778,637
523,500 61,696 5,591,054
498,500 38,849 4,164,899
455,000 18,034 2,738,135

   189,000   4,016   760,883
$11,600,400 $4,387,273 $271,907,949

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

41

Combined Schedule of Bonded Debt for Parking Authority and Water Pollution Control Authority (1, 2)
As of August 4, 2010 (Pro Forma)

 Parking Parking Parking
 Authority Authority Authority WPCA WPCA WPCA
 Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

Fiscal Year  Payments Payments Debt Service Payments Payments Debt Service

2010-11 (3) $   608,265 $   376,856 $   985,121 $  3,653,322 $   967,660 $  4,620,983
2011-12 523,111 370,970 894,081 3,523,267 843,212 4,366,479
2012-13 566,343 356,066 922,409 3,649,562 734,929 4,384,490
2013-14 587,506 340,799 928,305 3,766,832 632,216 4,399,048
2014-15 590,901 325,420 916,321 3,750,217 544,169 4,294,386
2015-16 557,707 310,342 868,049 3,647,153 455,363 4,102,516
2016-17 567,707 293,685 861,392 3,444,749 368,717 3,813,466
2017-18 577,708 274,857 852,565 3,365,111 291,370 3,656,481
2018-19 592,708 253,443 846,151 3,407,456 214,185 3,621,641
2019-20 559,608 230,656 790,264 1,463,772 149,107 1,612,879
2020-21 574,608 208,464 783,072 792,582 136,211 928,793
2021-22 589,608 185,560 775,168 533,940 131,174 665,114
2022-23 614,608 159,403 774,011 510,073 109,474 619,547
2023-24 641,773 129,990 771,763 586,544 88,219 674,763
2024-25 661,773 98,965 760,738 455,944 66,624 522,568
2025-26 692,152 67,226 759,378 396,000 49,737 445,737
2026-27 717,158 32,861 750,019 387,094 33,896 420,990
2027-28 149,003 12,107 161,110 298,802 18,783 317,585
2028-29 135,867 5,912 141,779 144,000 9,180 153,180
2029-30   135,867   2,971   138,838   144,000   3,060   147,060

Total $10,643,981 $4,036,553 $14,680,534 $37,920,420 $5,847,288 $43,767,708

(1) Does not include this issue.

(2) Debt of the Parking Authority is guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the City but is self-supporting from parking revenues.  (See "Parking
Authority" herein).

(3) WPCA debt is guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the City but is self-supporting from sewer user fees.  (See "Water Pollution Control
Authority" herein).

(4) Includes principal payments of $1,518,844 made as of August 4, 2010.

Source:  City of Norwalk.

42

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The City's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in the Notes to